

### Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 550 West 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 Main: 907.269.0350

June 14, 2017

City & Borough of Sitka Attn: City & Borough of Sitka Via Email: <u>sara.peterson@cityofsitka.org; melissa.henshaw@cityofsitka.org;</u> <u>maegan.bosak@cityofsitka.org; Michael.scarcelli@cityofsitka.org</u> <u>Reuben.yerkes@cityofsitka.org; planning@cityofsitka.org; brian.hanson@cityofsitka.org</u> <u>License Number:</u> 10138 <u>License Type:</u> Retail Marijuana Store <u>Licensee:</u> Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC <u>Doing Business As:</u> NORTHERN LIGHTS INDOOR GARDENS, LLC <u>Physical Address:</u> 1321 Sawmill Creek Road Suite O and P

Physical Address:	1321 Sawmill Creek Road Suite O and P Sitka, AK 99835
Designated Licensee:	Michael Daly
Phone Number:	907-747-5858
Email Address:	dalys@gci.net

AMCO has received a complete renewal application for the above listed license (see attached application documents) within your jurisdiction. This is the notice required under 3 AAC 306.035(c)(2).

To protest the approval of this application pursuant to 3 AAC 306.060, you must furnish the director **and** the applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the protest within 60 days of the date of this notice, and provide AMCO proof of service of the protest upon the applicant.

3 AAC 306.060 states that the board will uphold a local government protest and deny an application for a marijuana establishment license unless the board finds that a protest by a local government is arbitrary, capricious, and unreasonable.

At the May 15, 2017, Marijuana Control Board meeting, the board delegated to me the authority to approve renewal applications with no protests, objections, or notices of violation. However, if a timely protest or objection is filed for this application, or if any notices of violation have been issued for this license, the board will consider the application. In those situations, a temporary license will be issued pending board consideration.

If you have any questions, please email amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov.

Sincerely,

Eiha McConnell

Erika McConnell Director



#### Alaska Marijuana Control Board

# Cover Sheet for Marijuana Establishment Applications

1

#### What is this form?

This cover sheet <u>must</u> be completed and submitted any time a document, payment, or other marijuana establishment application item is emailed, or hand-delivered to AMCO's main office.

Items that are submitted without this page will be returned in the manner in which they were received.

#### Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.

Licensee:	Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC	License	Number:	10138	
License Type:	Retail Marijuana Store			10100	
Doing Business As:	NORTHERN LIGHTS INDOOR GARDENS, LLC				
Physical Address:	1321 Sawmill Creek Road Suite O and P				
City:	Sitka	State:	AK	Zip Code:	00005
Designated Licensee:	Michael Daly			Zip Code:	99835
Email Address:	dalys@gci.net				

#### Section 2 – Attached Items

List all documents, payments, and other items that are being submitted along with this page.

Attached Items:			
	Entry Documents	25 pages	
		. ,	

	OFFICE USE ONLY		
Received Date:	Payment Submitted Y/N:	Transaction #:	

## Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing

State of Alaska > Commerce > Corporations, Business, & Professional Licensing > Search & Database Download > Corp. > Corporation Details

# NAME(S)

Туре

Name

Legal Name

Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC

# **ENTITY DETAILS**

Entity Type:Limited Liability CompanyEntity #:10028235Status:Good StandingAK Formed Date:3/25/2015Duration/Expiration:PerpetualHome State:ALASKANext Biennial Report Due:1/2/2019501 CHARTERIS ST, SITKA, AK 99835Entity Physical Address:1321 SAWMILL CR RD STE O & P, SITKA, AK 99835

## **REGISTERED AGENT**

Agent Name: Michael Daly Registered Mailing Address: 501 CHARTERIS STREET, SITKA, AK 99835 Registered Physical Address: 501 CHARTERIS STREET, SITKA, AK 99835

## OFFICIALS

			Shc
AK Entity #	Name	Titles	Owned
	Micah Miller	Member, Manager	50
	Michael Daly	Member	50

## FILED DOCUMENTS

Date Filed	Туре	Filing	Certificate
3/25/2015	Creation Filing	Click to View	Click to View

Alaska Entity #10028235

State of Alaska Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing

# **Certificate of Organization**

The undersigned, as Commissioner of Commerce, Community and Economic Development of the State of Alaska, hereby certifies that a duly signed and verified filing pursuant to the provisions of Alaska Statutes has been received in this office and has been found to conform to law.

ACCORDINGLY, the undersigned, as Commissioner of Commerce, Community and Economic Development, and by virtue of the authority vested in me by law, hereby issues this certificate to

## Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute the certificate and affix the Great Seal of the State of Alaska effective March 25, 2015.

Ch Halit

Chris Hladick Commissioner

#### NORTHERN LIGHTS INDOOR GARDENS, LLC OPERATING AGREEMENT

This Agreement is entered into this 2 day of 4 day of 4 day of 4 day of 2016, by and between MICAH S. MILLER, of 1710 Halibut Point Road, Sitka, Alaska 99835, and MICHAEL S. DALY, of 501 Charteris Street, Sitka, Alaska 99835.

The parties have agreed to organize and operate a limited liability company in accordance with the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending legally to be bound, agree as follows:

#### Article I Definitions

The following italicized terms shall have the meaning specified in this Article I. Other terms are defined in the text of this Agreement; and, throughout this Agreement, those terms shall have the meanings respectively ascribed to them:

"Act" means the Alaska Limited Liability Company Act, as amended from time to time.

"Adjusted Capital Account Deficit" means, with respect to any Interest Holder, the deficit balance, if any, in the Interest Holder's Capital Account as of the end of the relevant taxable year, after giving effect to the following adjustments:

(i) the Capital Account shall be credited with the amounts which the Interest Holder is deemed obligated to restore pursuant to Regulation Sections 1.704-2(g)(1) and (i)(5) (i.e., the Interest Holder's share of Minimum Gain and Member Minimum Gain); and

(ii) the Capital Account shall be debited with the items described in Regulation Sections 1.704-1(b)(2)(ii)(d)(4), (5) and (6).

"Adjusted Capital Balance" means, as of any day, an Interest Holder's total Capital Contributions less all amounts actually distributed to the Interest Holder pursuant to Sections 4.2.3.4.1 and 4.4 hereof. If any Interest is transferred in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, the transferee shall succeed to the Adjusted Capital Balance of the transferor to the extent the Adjusted Capital Balance relates to the Interest transferred.

"Affiliate" means, with respect to any Member, any Person: (i) which owns more than 50% of the voting interests in the Member; or (ii) in which the Member owns more than 50% of

Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC Operating Agreement Page 1 of 22

the voting interests; or (iii) in which more than 50% of the voting interests are owned by a Person who has a relationship with the Member described in clause (i) or (ii) above.

"Agreement" means this Operating Agreement, as amended from time to time.

"Capital Account" means the account to be maintained by the Company for each Interest Holder in accordance with the following provisions:

(i) an Interest Holder's Capital Account shall be credited with the Interest Holder's Capital Contributions, the amount of any Company liabilities assumed by the Interest Holder (other than liabilities secured by Company property distributed to the Interest Holder), the Interest Holder's allocable share of Profit and any item in the nature of income or gain specially allocated to the Interest Holder pursuant to the provisions of *Article* IV (other than *Section* 4.3.3); and

(ii) an Interest Holder's Capital Account shall be debited with the amount of money and the fair market value of any Company property distributed to the Interest Holder (net of liabilities secured by such distributed property that such Interest Holder is considered to assume or take subject to under Section 752 of the Code), the amount of the Interest Holder's individual liabilities that are assumed by the Company (other than liabilities that reduce the amount of any Capital Contribution made by such Interest Holder), the Interest Holder's allocable share of Loss, and any item in the nature of expenses or losses specially allocated to the Interest Holder pursuant to the provisions of *Article* IV (other than *Section* 4.3.3).

If any Interest is transferred pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, the transferee shall succeed to the Capital Account of the transferor to the extent the Capital Account is attributable to the transferred Interest. If the book value of Company property is adjusted as provided herein, the Capital Account of each Interest Holder shall be adjusted to reflect the aggregate adjustment in the same manner as if the Company had recognized gain or loss equal to the amount of such aggregate adjustment. It is intended that the Capital Accounts of all Interest Holders shall be maintained in compliance with the provisions of Regulation Section 1.704-1(b), and all provisions of this Agreement relating to the maintenance of Capital Accounts shall be interpreted and applied in a manner consistent with that Regulation.

"Capital Contribution" means the total amount of cash and the fair market value of any other assets contributed (or deemed contributed under Regulation Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv)(d)) to the Company by a Member, net of liabilities assumed by the Company or to which the assets are subject.

"Capital Proceeds" means the gross receipts received by the Company from a Capital Transaction.

Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC Operating Agreement Page 2 of 22

"Capital Transaction" means any transaction not in the ordinary course of business which results in the Company's receipt of cash or other consideration other than Capital Contributions, including, without limitation, proceeds of sales or exchanges or other dispositions of property not in the ordinary course of business, financings, refinancings, condemnations, recoveries of damage awards, and insurance proceeds.

"Cash Flow" means all cash funds derived from operations of the Company (including interest received on reserves), without reduction for any noncash charges, but less cash funds used to pay current operating expenses and to pay or establish reasonable reserves for future expenses, debt payments, capital improvements, and replacements as determined by the General Manager. Cash Flow shall not include Capital Proceeds but shall be increased by the reduction of any reserve previously established.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, or any corresponding provision of any succeeding law.

"Company" means the limited liability company formed in accordance with this Agreement.

"Department" means the Department of Commerce and Economic Development.

"General Manager" means the Person or his successor.

"Interest" means a Person's share of the profits and losses of, and the right to receive distributions from, the Company.

"Interest Holder" means any Person who holds an Interest, whether as a Member or an unadmitted assignee of a Member.

"Involuntary Withdrawal" of a Member shall mean the death, retirement, resignation, expulsion or bankruptcy of such Member and any other event which terminates the continued membership of such Member in the Company.

"Member" means each Person signing this Agreement and any Person who subsequently is admitted as a member of the Company.

"Member Minimum Gain" has the meaning and shall be determined as set forth in Regulation Section 1.704-2(i) for "partner nonrecourse debt minimum gain".

"Member Nonrecourse Deductions" has the meaning and shall be determined as set forth in Regulation Section 1.704-2(i) for ``partner nonrecourse deductions".

"Minimum Gain" has the meaning and shall be determined as set forth in Regulation Sections 1.704-2(b)(2) and 1.704-2(d) for ``partnership minimum gain".

Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC Operating Agreement Page 3 of 22

"Membership Rights" means all of the rights of a Member in the Company, including a Member's: (i) Interest; (ii) right to inspect the Company's books and records; (iii) right to participate in the management of and vote on matters coming before the Company; and (iv) unless this Agreement or the Articles of Organization provide to the contrary, right to act as an agent of the Company.

"Negative Capital Account" means a Capital Account with a balance of less than zero.

"Nonrecourse Deductions" has the meaning set forth in Regulation Section 1.704-2(b)(1).

"Nonrecourse Liability" has the meaning set forth in Regulation Sections 1.704-2(b)(3) and 1.752-1(a)(2).

"Percentage" means, as to a Member, the percentage set forth after the Member's name on *Exhibit* A, as amended from time to time, and as to an Interest Holder who is not a Member, the Percentage of the Member whose Interest has been acquired by such Interest Holder, to the extent the Interest Holder has succeeded to that Member's Interest.

"Person" means and includes an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company, trust, estate, or other entity.

"Positive Capital Account" means a Capital Account with a balance of zero or greater.

"Profit" and `Loss" means, for each taxable year of the Company (or other period for which Profit or Loss must be computed), the Company's taxable income or loss determined in accordance with Section 703(a) of the Code, with the following adjustments:

(i) all items of income, gain, loss, deduction, or credit required to be stated separately pursuant to Section 703(a)(1) of the Code shall be included; and

(ii) any tax-exempt income of the Company, not otherwise taken into account in computing Profit or Loss, shall be included; and

(iii) any expenditures of the Company described in Section 705(a)(2)(B) of the Code (or treated as such pursuant to Regulation Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv)(i)) and not otherwise taken into account in computing Profit or Loss, shall be subtracted; and

(iv) gain or loss resulting from any taxable disposition of Company property shall be computed by reference to the adjusted book value of the property disposed of, notwithstanding the fact that the adjusted book value differs from the adjusted basis of the property for federal income tax purposes; and

Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC Operating Agreement Page 4 of 22

(v) in lieu of the depreciation, amortization, or cost recovery deductions allowable in computing taxable income or loss, there shall be taken into account the depreciation or amortization computed for book purposes; and

(vi) notwithstanding any other provision of this definition, any items which are specially allocated pursuant to *Section* 4.3 hereof shall not be taken into account.

"Regulation" or "Regulations" means the income tax regulations, including any temporary regulations, from time to time promulgated under the Code.

"Transfer" means, when used as a noun, any voluntary sale, hypothecation, pledge, assignment, attachment, or other transfer, and, when used as a verb, means voluntarily to sell, hypothecate, pledge, assign, or otherwise transfer.

#### Article II Organization and Purpose

2.1 Organization. The parties shall organize a limited liability company pursuant to the Act and the provisions of this Agreement.

2.2. Name of the Company. The name of the Company shall be "Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC". The Company may do business under that name and under any other name or names which the General Manager selects. If the Company does business under a name other than that set forth in its Articles of Organization, then the Company shall file an assumed business name as required by law.

2.3. *Purpose.* The Company is organized to conduct any or all lawful affairs for which an LLC may be organized under AS 10.50. The Company may do any and all things necessary, convenient, or incidental to that purpose.

2.4. *Term.* The term of the Company shall begin upon the acceptance of the Articles of Organization by the Department and shall be perpetual, unless its existence is sooner terminated pursuant to *Article* VII of this Agreement or the mandatory provisions of the Act.

2.5. *Principal Office.* The principal office of the Company in the State of Alaska shall be located at 501 Charteris Street, Sitka, Alaska 99835, or at any other place within the State of Alaska that the General Manager selects.

2.6. *Registered Agent.* The name and address of the Company's registered agent in the State of Alaska shall be Michael Daly.

2.7. *Members.* The name, present mailing address, taxpayer identification number, and Percentage of each Member are set forth on *Exhibit* A.

Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC Operating Agreement Page 5 of 22

#### Article III Capital

3.1. Initial Capital Contributions. Upon the execution of this Agreement, the Members shall contribute to the Company cash in the amounts or assets with the value set forth on *Exhibit* A. The amount of the initial contribution of each Member shall be recorded by the General Manager as a contribution to the capital of the Company.

3.2. No Additional Capital Contributions Required. No Member shall be obligated, nor shall any Member have a right, to contribute any additional capital to the Company, other than as specified in *Exhibit* A, and no Member shall have any personal liability for any obligation of the Company.

3.3. No Interest on Capital Contributions. Interest Holders shall not be paid interest on their Capital Contributions.

3.4. Return of Capital Contributions. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, no Interest Holder shall have the right to receive any return of any Capital Contribution.

3.5. Form of Return of Capital. If an Interest Holder is entitled to receive a return of a Capital Contribution, the Interest Holder shall not have the right to receive anything but cash in return of the Interest Holder's Capital Contribution.

3.6. Capital Accounts. A separate Capital Account shall be maintained for each Interest Holder.

#### Article IV Allocations and Distributions

4.1. Allocation of Profit or Loss and Distributions of Cash Flow.

4.1.1. Profit or Loss Other Than from a Capital Transaction. After giving effect to the special allocations set forth in Section 4.3, for any taxable year of the Company, Profit or Loss (other than Profit or Loss resulting from a Capital Transaction, which Profit or Loss shall be allocated in accordance with the provisions of Sections 4.2.1 and 4.2.2) shall be allocated to the Interest Holders in proportion to their Percentages.

4.1.2. Cash Flow. Cash Flow for each taxable year of the Company shall be distributed to the Interest Holders in proportion to their Percentages no later than seventy-five (75) days after the end of the taxable year.

Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC Operating Agreement Page 6 of 22

### 4.2. Allocation of Profit or Loss from a Capital Transaction.

4.2.1. *Profit.* After giving effect to the special allocations set forth in *Section* 4.3, Profit from a Capital Transaction shall be allocated as follows:

4.2.1.1. If one or more Interest Holders has a Negative Capital Account, to those Interest Holders, in proportion to their Negative Capital Accounts, until all Negative Capital Accounts have been reduced to zero.

4.2.1.2. Any Profit not allocated pursuant to Section 4.2.1.1 shall be allocated to the Interest Holders in proportion to, and to the extent of, the amounts distributed or distributable to them pursuant to Section 4.2.3.4.3.

4.2.1.3. Any Profit in excess of the foregoing allocations shall be allocated to the Interest Holders in proportion to their Percentages.

4.2.2. Loss. After giving effect to the special allocations set forth in Section 4.3, Loss from a Capital Transaction shall be allocated as follows:

4.2.2.1. If one or more Interest Holders has a Positive Capital Account, to those Interest Holders, in proportion to their Positive Capital Accounts, until all Positive Capital Accounts have been reduced to zero.

4.2.2.2. Any Loss not allocated to reduce Positive Capital Accounts to zero pursuant to *Section* 4.2.2.1 shall be allocated to the Interest Holders in proportion to their Percentages.

4.2.3. Capital Proceeds. Capital Proceeds shall be distributed and applied by the

Company in the following order and priority:

4.2.3.1. to the payment of all expenses of the Company incident to the Capital Transaction; then

4.2.3.2. to the payment of debts and liabilities of the Company then due and outstanding (including all debts due to any Interest Holder); then

4.2.3.3. to the establishment of any reserves which the General Manager deems necessary for liabilities or obligations of the Company; then

4.2.3.4. the balance shall be distributed as follows:

Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC Operating Agreement Page 7 of 22 4.2.3.4.1. to the Interest Holders in proportion to their full;

4.2.3.4.2. if any Interest Holder has a Positive Capital allocation of Profit pursuant to Section 4.2.1.3, to those Interest Holders in proportion to their Positive Capital Accounts; then

4.2.3.4.3. the balance, to the Interest Holders in

4.3. Regulatory Allocations. The allocations set forth in Sections 4.3.1 and 4.3.2 are included to comply with the requirements of the Regulations. If allocations under such provisions are different from the allocations which would be made under Section 4.1 or 4.2, as appropriate, then the General Manager shall make appropriate allocations, consistent with the Regulations, so that the net allocations are, as much as possible, consistent with those under Sections 4.1 and 4.2.

4.3.1. Qualified Income Offset. No Interest Holder shall be allocated Losses or deductions if the allocation causes the Interest Holder to have an Adjusted Capital Account Deficit. If an Interest Holder unexpectedly receives any adjustments, allocations, or distributions described in Regulation Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(ii)(d)(4), (5) or (6) which results in or increases an adjusted Capital Account Deficit at the end of any taxable year, then all items of income and gain of the Company for that taxable year shall be allocated to that Interest Holder, before any other allocation pursuant to this Article IV (other than those pursuant to Sections 4.3.2.1 and 4.3.2.2), in an amount and manner sufficient to eliminate such Adjusted Capital Account Deficit as quickly as possible. This Section 4.3.1 is intended to comply with, and shall be interpreted consistently with, the "qualified income offset" provisions of the Regulation Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(ii)(d) and all other Regulation Sections relating thereto.

4.3.2. Minimum Gain.

4.3.2.1. *Minimum Gain Chargeback.* Except as set forth in Regulation Section 1.704-2(f), if, during any taxable year, there is a net decrease in Minimum Gain, each Interest Holder, prior to any other allocation pursuant to this *Article* V, shall be specially allocated items of gross income and gain for such taxable year (and, if necessary, subsequent taxable years) in an amount equal to that Interest Holder's share of the net decrease of Minimum Gain, computed in accordance with Regulation Section 1.704-2(g). Allocations of items of gross income and gain pursuant to this *Section* 4.3.2.1 shall be made as described in Regulation Sections 1.704-2(f) and (j). This *Section* 4.3.2.1 is intended to comply with, and shall be interpreted consistently with, the "minimum gain chargeback" 'provisions of Regulation Section 1.704-2(f) and all other Regulation Sections relating thereto.

Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC Operating Agreement Page 8 of 22

4.3.2.2. Member Minimum Gain Chargeback. Except as set .forth in Regulation Section 1.704-2(i)(4), if, during any taxable year, there is a net decrease in Member Minimum Gain, each Interest Holder with a share of that Member Minimum Gain as of the beginning of such year, prior to any other allocation pursuant to this Article V, shall be specially allocated items of gross income and gain for such taxable year (and, if necessary, subsequent taxable years) in an amount equal to that Interest Holder's share of the net decrease of Member Minimum Gain, computed in accordance with Regulation Section 1.704-2(i)(4). Allocations of items of gross income and gain pursuant to this Section 4.3.2.2 shall be made as described in Regulation Sections 1.704-2(i)(4) and (j). This Section 4.3.2.2 is intended to comply with, and shall be interpreted consistently with, the "minimum gain chargeback" provisions of Regulation Section 1.704-2(i)(4) and all other Regulation Sections relating thereto.

4.3.3. Contributed Property and Book-ups. To the extent permitted or required by Section 704(c) of the Code and the Regulations thereunder, Regulation Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv)(d)(3) and Regulation Section 1-704-1(b)(2)(iv)(f), income, gain, loss, and deduction with respect to any property contributed (or deemed contributed) to the Company shall, solely for tax purposes, be allocated among the Interest Holders so as to take account of any variation between the adjusted basis of the property to the Company for federal income tax purposes and its fair market value at the date of contribution (or deemed contribution) under the rules of Regulation Section 704-3(b)(1). If the adjusted book value of any Company asset is adjusted as provided herein, subsequent allocations of income, gain, loss, and deduction with respect to the asset shall take account of any variation between the adjusted basis of the asset for federal income tax purposes and its adjusted book value in the manner required under Section 704(c) of the Code and the Regulations thereunder.

4.3.4. Election under Section 754 of the Code. To the extent an adjustment to the tax basis of any Company asset pursuant to Section 734(b) or Section 743(b) of the Code is required, pursuant to Regulation Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv)(m), to be taken into account in determining Capital Accounts, the amount of the adjustment to the Capital Accounts shall be treated as an item of gain (if the adjustment increases the basis of the asset) or loss (if the adjustment decreases basis), and the gain or loss shall be specially allocated to the Interest Holders in a manner consistent with the manner in which their Capital Accounts are required to be adjusted pursuant to that Section of the Regulations.

4.3.5 Nonrecourse Deductions. Nonrecourse Deductions for a taxable year or other period shall be specially allocated among the Interest Holders in proportion to their Percentages.

4.3.6. *Member Nonrecourse Deductions*. Any Member Nonrecourse Deduction for any taxable year or other period shall be specially allocated to the Interest Holder who bears the risk of loss with respect to the liability to which the Member Nonrecourse Deduction is attributable in accordance with Regulation Section 1.704-2(i).

Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC Operating Agreement Page 9 of 22

4.3.7. Guaranteed Payments. To the extent any compensation paid to any Member by the Company, is determined by the Internal Revenue Service not to be a guaranteed payment under Section 707(c) of the Code or is not paid to the Member other than in the Person's capacity as a Member within the meaning of Section 707(a) of the Code, the Member shall be specially allocated gross income of the Company in an amount equal to the amount of that compensation, and the Member's Capital Account shall be adjusted to treat the payment of that compensation as a distribution.

4.3.8. Recapture. In making any allocation among the Members of income or gain from the sale or other disposition of a Company asset, the ordinary income portion, if any, of such income and gain resulting from the recapture of cost recovery or other deductions shall be allocated among those Members who were previously allocated (or whose predecessors-in-interest were previously allocated) the cost recovery deductions or other deductions resulting in the recapture items, in proportion to the amount of such cost recovery deductions or other deductions previously allocated to them.

4.3.9. Withholding. All amounts required to be withheld pursuant to Section 1446 of the Code or any other provision of federal, state, or local tax law shall be treated as amounts actually distributed to the affected Interest Holders for all purposes under this Agreement.

4.3.10. Other Allocations. All items of Company income, gain, loss, deduction and credit the allocation of which is not otherwise provided for in this Agreement, including allocation of such items for tax purposes, shall be allocated among the Members in the same proportions as they share Profits or Losses for the taxable year pursuant to this Article IV.

## 4.4. Liquidation and Dissolution.

4.4.1. If the Company is liquidated, the assets of the Company shall be distributed to the Interest Holders in accordance with the balances in their respective Capital Accounts, after taking into account the allocations of Profit or Loss pursuant to Sections 4.1 or 4.2.

4.4.2. No Interest Holder shall be obligated to restore a Negative Capital Account.

4.5. General.

4.5.1. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, the timing and amount of all distributions shall be determined by the General Manager.

4.5.2. If any assets of the Company are distributed in kind to the Interest Holders, those assets shall be valued on the basis of their fair market value, and any Interest

Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC Operating Agreement Page 10 of 22

Holder entitled to any interest in those assets shall receive that interest as a tenant-in-common with all other Interest Holders so entitled. Unless the Members otherwise agree, the fair market value of the assets shall be determined by an independent appraiser who shall be selected by the General Manager. The Profit or Loss for each unsold asset shall be determined as if the asset had been sold at its fair market value, and the Profit or Loss shall be allocated as provided in *Section* 4.2 and shall be properly credited or charged to the Capital Accounts of the Interest Holders prior to the distribution of the assets in liquidation pursuant to *Section* 4.4.

4.5.3. All Profit and Loss shall be allocated, and all distributions shall be made, to the Persons shown on the records of the Company to have been Interest Holders as of the last day of the taxable year for which the allocation or distribution is to be made. Notwithstanding the foregoing, unless the Company's taxable year is separated into segments, if there is a Transfer or an Involuntary Withdrawal during the taxable year, the Profit and Loss shall be allocated between the original Interest Holder and the successor on the basis of the number of days each was an Interest Holder during the taxable year; provided, however, to the extent permitted under Section 706 of the Code the Company's taxable year shall be segregated into two or more segments in order to account for Profit, Loss, or proceeds attributable to a Capital Transaction or to any other extraordinary nonrecurring items of the Company.

4.5.4. The General Manager is hereby authorized, upon the advice of the Company's tax counsel, to amend this *Article* IV to comply with the Code and the Regulations promulgated under Section 704(b) of the Code; provided, however, that no amendment shall materially affect distributions to an Interest Holder without the Interest Holder's prior written consent.

#### Article V Management

5.1. General Manager.

5.1.1. In General. The business and affairs of the Company shall be managed by the General Manager. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, the General Manager shall have full and complete authority, power and discretion to manage and control the business, affairs and properties of the Company, to make all decisions regarding those matters and to perform any and all other acts or activities customary or incident to the management of the Company's business.

5.1.2. Specific Powers. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the General Manager shall have the power and authority, on behalf of the Company, to:

5.1.2.1. Acquire by purchase, lease, or otherwise, any real or personal property, tangible or intangible;

Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC Operating Agreement Page 11 of 22

5.1.2.2. Construct, operate, maintain, finance, and improve, and to own, sell, convey, assign, mortgage, or lease any real estate and any personal property;

5.1.2.3. Except as provided in Section 5.1.3.6, sell, dispose, trade, or exchange Company assets in the ordinary course of the Company's business;

5.1.2.4. Enter into agreements and contracts and to give receipts,

5.1.2.5. Purchase liability and other insurance to protect the

5.1.2.6. Borrow money for and on behalf of the Company, and, in connection therewith, execute and deliver instruments to hypothecate, encumber and grant security interests in the assets of the Company to secure repayment of the sums borrowed;

5.1.2.7. Execute or modify leases with respect to any part or all of

5.1.2.8. Prepay, in whole or in part, refinance, amend, modify, or connection therewith to execute for and on behalf of the Company any extensions, renewals or modifications of such mortgages or deeds of trust;

5.1.2.9. Execute any and all other instruments and documents which may be necessary or in the opinion of the General Manager desirable to carry out the intent and purpose of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, documents whose operation and effect extend beyond the term of the Company;

5.1.2.10. Make any and all expenditures which the General Manager, in its sole discretion, deems necessary or appropriate in connection with the management of the affairs of the Company and the carrying out of its obligations and responsibilities under this Agreement, including, without limitation, all legal, accounting and other related expenses incurred in connection with the organization and financing and operation of the Company;

5.1.2.11. Enter into any kind of activity necessary to, in connection with, or incidental to, the accomplishment of the purposes of the Company;

5.1.2.12. Invest and reinvest Company reserves in short-term instruments or money market funds; and

5.1.2.13. Employ accountants, legal counsel, agents, and other experts to perform services for the Company.

Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC Operating Agreement Page 12 of 22

5.1.3. Extraordinary Transactions. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the General Manager shall not undertake any of the following without the approval of the Members:

> 5.1.3.1. Any Capital Transaction;

5.1.3.2. The Company's lending more than \$5,000.00 of its money on any one occasion:

> 5.1.3.3. The admission of additional Members to the Company;

5.1.3.4. The Company's engaging in business in any jurisdiction which does not provide for the registration of limited liability companies;

> 5.1.3.5. Discontinuance of the Company's business;

5.1.3.6. Sale of the Company's business or substantial portion thereof, or the sale, exchange or other disposition of all, or substantially all, of the company's assets;

5.1.3.7. Any merger, reorganization or recapitalization of the Company;

> 5.1.3.8. Any borrowings by the Company in excess of \$5,000.00;

5.1.3.9. Any contract which would require the Company to expend more than \$5,000.00 and the adoption of any profit sharing, bonus, pension or similar plan;

5.1.3.10.	Settlement or confession of judgment in any legal matter;		
5.1.3.11.	Transactions with Affiliates [or family members] of th		

Transactions with Affiliates [or family members] of the

General Manager;

5.1.3.12. Taking or effecting any action that would render the Company

bankrupt or insolvent or, except as expressly provided in this Agreement, cause the termination, dissolution, liquidation or winding-up of the Company; and

5.1.3.13. Such other matters and decisions as the Members may from time to time designate.

Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC **Operating Agreement** Page 13 of 22

5.1.4. Removal of General Manager. The General Manager may only be removed under the following procedure. If any one or more of the following events occurs, the Members may remove the General Manager, and elect a new General Manager:

5.1.4.1. The General Manager's willful or intentional violation or reckless disregard of the General Manager's duties to the Company; or

5.1.4.2. The General Manager's Involuntary Withdrawal.

The determination of whether one or more of such events exist shall be made by those Members holding a majority of the Percentages then held by Members and shall be final, binding, and not reviewable unless the decision was based on a material mistake of fact or law or was arbitrary and capricious. The General Manager may not be removed for any other reasons or under any other procedure.

5.2. Meetings of and Voting by Members.

5.2.1. A meeting of the Members may be called at any time by any Member. Meetings of Members shall be held at the Company's principal place of business or at any other place in Sitka, Alaska. Not less than ten (10) nor more than ninety (90) days before each meeting, the Person calling the meeting shall give written notice of the meeting to each Member entitled to vote at the meeting. The notice shall state the time, place, and purpose of the meeting. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions, each Member who is entitled to notice waives notice if before or after the meeting the Member signs a waiver of the notice which is filed with the records of Members' meetings, or is present at the meeting in person or by proxy. Unless this Agreement provides otherwise, at a meeting of Members, the presence in person or by proxy of a majority of the Members constitutes a quorum. A Member may vote either in person or by written proxy signed by the Member or by the Member's duly authorized attorney-in-fact.

5.2.2. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, the affirmative vote of a majority of the Members shall be required to approve any matter coming before the Members.

5.2.3. In lieu of holding a meeting, the Members may vote or otherwise take action by a written instrument indicating the consent of Members holding a majority of the Percentages then held by Members.

5.3. Personal Service.

5.3.1. No Member shall be required to perform services for the Company solely by virtue of being a Member. Unless approved by the General Manager, no Member shall perform services for the Company or be entitled to compensation for services performed for the Company.

Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC Operating Agreement Page 14 of 22

5.3.2. Unless approved by a majority of the Members, the General Manager shall not be entitled to compensation for services performed for the Company. However, upon substantiation of the amount and purpose thereof, the General Manager shall be entitled to reimbursement for expenses reasonably incurred in connection with the activities of the Company.

### 5.4. Limitation of Liability and Independent Activities.

5.4.1. Limitation of Liability. Neither the Members nor the Managers (nor any of their Affiliates) shall be liable, responsible or accountable in damages or otherwise to the Company or the Members for any act or omission by any such Person (which shall include any applicable entity) performed in good faith pursuant to the authority granted to such Person by this Agreement or in accordance with its provisions, and in a manner reasonably believed by such Person to be within the scope of the authority granted to such Person and in the best interest of the Company; provided, however, that such Person shall retain liability for acts or omissions that involve intentional misconduct, a knowing violation of the law, a violation of AS 10.50.320 (in the case of Members only) or for any transaction from which the Person will personally receive a benefit in money, property, or services to which the person is not legally entitled.

5.4.2. Independent Activities. Any Member may engage in or possess an interest in other business ventures of every nature and description, independently or with others, including, without limitation, the ownership, financing, management, employment by, lending or otherwise participating in businesses that are similar to the business of the Company, and neither the Company nor the other Members shall have any right by virtue of this Agreement in and to such independent ventures as to the income or profits therefrom and shall not be liable for a breach of duty of loyalty or any other duty.

#### 5.5. Indemnification

5.5.1. Indemnification. (i) To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, a Member, the General Manager and each director, officer, partner, employee or agent thereof ACovered Person") shall be entitled to indemnification from the Company for any loss, damage, or claim incurred by such Covered Person by reason or any act or omission performed or omitted by such Covered Person in good faith on behalf of the Company and in a manner reasonably believed to be within the scope of authority conferred on such Covered Person by this Agreement, except that non Covered Person shall be entitled to be indemnified in respect of any loss, damage or claim incurred by such Covered Person by the person by reason of gross negligence, bad faith, or willful misconduct with respect to such act or omissions; *provided, however*, that any indemnity under this Section 5.5.1 shall be provided out of and to the extent of Company assets only, and no other Covered Person shall have any personal liability on account thereof.

5.5.2. *Notice*. In the event that any claim, demand, action, suit or proceeding shall be instituted or asserted or any loss, damage or claim shall arise in respect of which

Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC Operating Agreement Page 15 of 22

indemnity may be sought by a Covered Person pursuant to Section 5.5.1(i), such Covered Person shall promptly notify the Company thereof in writing. Failure to provide notice shall not affect the Company's obligations hereunder except to the extent the Company is actually prejudiced thereby.

5.5.3. Contest. The Company shall have the right, exercisable subject to the approval of the disinterested Covered Persons, to participate in and control the defense of any such claim, demand, action, suit or proceeding, and in connection therewith, to retain counsel reasonably satisfactory to each Covered Person, at the Company's expense, to represent each Covered Person and any others the Company may designate in such claim, demand, action, suit or proceeding. The Company shall keep the Covered Person advised of the status of such claim, demand, action, suit or proceeding and the defense thereof and shall consider in good faith recommendations made by the Covered Person with respect thereto.

#### Article VI Admissions and Transfers

6.1. Transfers. No Person may Transfer all or any portion of or any interest or rights in the Person's Membership Rights or Interest unless the following conditions (``Conditions of Transfer") are satisfied:

6.1.1. The Transfer will not require registration of Interests or Membership Rights under any federal or state securities laws;

6.1.2. The transferee delivers to the Company a written agreement to be bound by all the terms of this Agreement;

6.1.3. The Transfer will not result in the termination of the Company pursuant to Code Section 708;

6.1.4. The Transfer will not result in the Company being subject to the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended;

6.1.5. The transferor or the transferee delivers the following information to the Company: (i) the transferee's taxpayer identification number, and (ii) the transferee's initial tax basis in the Transferred Interest; and

6.1.6. The transferor obtains, at the transferor's expense, and delivers to the Company, an opinion of legal counsel acceptable to the Company, confirming that the Conditions of Transfer have been satisfied.

Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC Operating Agreement Page 16 of 22

6.2. If the Conditions of Transfer are satisfied, then a Member or Interest Holder may Transfer all or any portion of that Person's Interest. The Transfer of an Interest pursuant to this *Article* IX shall not result, however, in the Transfer of any of the transferor's other Membership Rights, if any, and the transferee of the Interest shall have no right to: (i) become a Member, or (ii) exercise any Membership Rights other than those specifically pertaining to the ownership of an Interest.

6.3. Each Member hereby acknowledges the reasonableness of the prohibition contained in this *Article* VI in view of the purposes of the Company and the relationship of the Members. The Transfer of any Membership Rights or Interests in violation of the prohibition contained in this *Article* VI shall be deemed invalid, null and void, and of no force or effect. Any Person to whom Membership Rights are attempted to be transferred in violation of this *Article* shall not be entitled to vote on matters coming before the Members, participate in the management of the Company, act as an agent of the Company, receive distributions from the Company, or have any other rights in or with respect to the Membership Rights.

6.4. Admission of Transferee as Member. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the transferee of all or any portion of or any interest or rights in any Membership Rights or Interest shall not be entitled to become a Member or exercise any rights of a Member. The transferee shall be entitled to receive, to the extent transferred, only the distributions to which the transferor would be entitled, and the transferee shall not be admitted as a Member unless the Members unanimously consent.

#### Article VII Dissolution and Liquidation

7.1. Events of Dissolution. The Company shall be dissolved upon the happening of any of the following events:

7.1.1. when the period fixed for its duration in Section 2.4 has expired;

7.1.2. upon the unanimous written agreement of the Members; or

7.1.3. upon the death, retirement, resignation, expulsion, or bankruptcy of a Member or the occurrence of any other event which terminates the continued membership of a Member in the Company, unless the remaining Members, within ninety (90) days after the event or occurrence, unanimously elect to continue the business of the Company pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

7.2. Procedure for Winding Up and Dissolution. If the Company is dissolved, the General Manager shall wind up its affairs. On winding up of the Company, the assets of the

Company shall be distributed, first, to creditors of the Company, including Members who are creditors, in satisfaction of the liabilities of the Company, and then, amounts in excess of any reserves deemed reasonably necessary by the General Manager to pay all of the Company's claims and obligations shall be distributed to the Interest Holders in accordance with Section 4.2.3.4 of this Agreement.

7.3. *Termination.* The General Manager shall comply with any requirements of applicable Law pertaining to the winding up of the affairs of the Company and the final distribution of its assets. Upon completion of the winding up, liquidation and distribution of the assets, the Company shall be deemed terminated.

#### Article VIII Books, Records, and Accounting

8.1. Bank Accounts. All funds of the Company shall be deposited in a bank account or accounts opened in the Company's name. The General Manager shall determine the institution or institutions at which the accounts will be opened and maintained, the types of accounts, and the Persons who will have authority with respect to the accounts and the funds therein.

8.2. Books and Records.

8.2.1. The General Manager shall keep or cause to be kept complete and accurate books and records of the Company and supporting documentation of the transactions with respect to the conduct of the Company's business. The records shall include, but not be limited to, complete and accurate information regarding the state of the business and financial condition of the Company, a copy of the Articles of Organization and this Agreement and all amendments thereto, a current list of the names and last known business, residence, or mailing addresses of all Members; and the Company's federal, state, and local tax returns.

8.2.2. The books and records shall be maintained in accordance with sound accounting practices consistently applied and shall be available at the Company's principal office for examination by any Member or the Member's duly authorized representative at any and all reasonable times during normal business hours.

8.2.3. Each Member shall reimburse the Company for all costs and expenses incurred by the Company in connection with the Member's inspection and copying of the Company's books and records.

8.3. Annual Accounting Period. The annual accounting period of the Company shall be its taxable year. The Company's taxable year shall be selected by the General Manager, subject to the requirements and limitations of the Code.

Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC Operating Agreement Page 18 of 22

#### 8.4. Reports

8.4.1. *Biennial Report*. The Members shall file a biennial report as required by the Department.

8.4.2. Reports to Members. Within seventy-five (75) days after the end of each taxable year of the Company, the General Manager shall cause to be sent to each Person who was a Member at any time during the taxable year then ended: (i) an annual compilation report, prepared by the Company's independent accountants in accordance with standards issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants; and (ii) a report summarizing the fees and other remuneration paid by the Company to any Member, the General Manager, or any Affiliate in respect of the taxable year. In addition, within seventy-five (75) days after the end of each taxable year of the Company, the General Manager shall cause to be sent to each Person who was an Interest Holder at any time during the taxable year then ended, that tax information concerning the Company necessary for preparing the Interest Holder's income tax returns for that year. At the request of any Member, and at the Member's expense, the General Manager shall cause an audit of the Company's books and records to be prepared by independent accountants for the period requested by the Member.

8.5. Tax Matters Member. The General Manager shall be the Company's tax matters partner ("Tax Matters Member"). The Tax Matters Member shall have all powers and responsibilities of a Atax matters partner" as defined in Section 6231 of the Code. The Tax Matters Member shall keep all Members informed of all notices from government taxing authorities that may come to the attention of the Tax Matters Member. The Company shall pay and be responsible for all reasonable third-party costs and expenses incurred by the Tax Matters Member in performing those duties. A Member shall be responsible for any costs incurred by the Member with respect to any tax audit or tax-related administrative or judicial proceeding against any Member, even though it relates to the Company. The Tax Matters Member shall not compromise any dispute with the Internal Revenue Service without the approval of the Members.

8.6. *Tax Elections.* The General Manager shall have the authority to make all Company elections permitted under the Code, including, without limitation, elections of methods of depreciation and elections under Section 754 of the Code. The decision to make or not make an election shall be at the General Manager's sole and absolute discretion.

8.7. *Title to Company Property.* All real and personal property acquired by the Company shall be acquired and held by the Company in its name.

Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC Operating Agreement Page 19 of 22

#### Article IX Amendments; General Provisions

9.1. Assurances. Each Member shall execute all certificates and other documents and shall do all such filing, recording, publishing, and other acts as the General Manager deems appropriate to comply with the requirements of law for the formation and operation of the Company and to comply with any laws, rules, and regulations relating to the acquisition, operation, or holding of the property of the Company.

9.2. Notifications. Any notice, demand, consent, election, offer, approval, request, or other communication (collectively a ``notice") required or permitted under this Agreement must be in writing and either delivered personally or sent by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested. Any notice to be given hereunder by the Company shall be given by the General Manager. A notice must be addressed to an Interest Holder at the Interest Holder's last known address on the records of the Company. A notice to the Company must be addressed to the Company's principal office. A notice delivered personally will be deemed given only when acknowledged in writing by the person to whom it is delivered. A notice that is sent by mail will be deemed given three (3) business days after it is mailed. Any party may designate, by notice to all of the others, substitute addresses or addressees for notices; thereafter, notices are to be directed to those substitute addresses or addressees.

9.3. Specific Performance. The parties recognize that irreparable injury will result from a breach of any provision of this Agreement and that money damages will be inadequate to remedy the injury fully. Accordingly, in the event of a breach or threatened breach of one or more of the provisions of this Agreement, any party who may be injured (in addition to any other remedies which may be available to that party) shall be entitled to one or more preliminary or permanent orders (i) restraining and enjoining any act that would constitute a breach or (ii) compelling the performance of any obligation that, if not performed, would constitute a breach.

9.4. Complete Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the complete and exclusive statement of the agreement among the Members. It supersedes all prior written and oral statements, including any prior representation, statement, condition, or warranty. Except as expressly provided otherwise herein, this Agreement may not be amended without the written consent of all of the Members.

9.5. Applicable Law. All questions concerning the construction, validity, and interpretation of this Agreement and the performance of the obligations imposed by this Agreement shall be governed by the internal law, not the law of conflicts, of the State of Alaska.

9.6. Section Titles. The headings herein are inserted as a matter of convenience only and do not define, limit, or describe the scope of this Agreement or the intent of the provisions hereof.

Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC Operating Agreement Page 20 of 22

9.7. Binding Provisions. This Agreement is binding upon, and inures to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, personal and legal representatives, successors, and permitted assigns.

9.8. Jurisdiction and Venue. Any suit involving any dispute or matter arising under this Agreement may only be brought in the United States District Court for Alaska or any Alaska State Court having jurisdiction over the subject matter of the dispute or matter. All Members hereby consent to the exercise of personal jurisdiction by any such court with respect to any such proceeding.

9.9. *Terms.* Common nouns and pronouns shall be deemed to refer to the masculine, feminine, neuter, singular, and plural, as the identity of the Person may in the context require.

9.10. Separability of Provisions. Each provision of this Agreement shall be considered separable; and if, for any reason, any provision or provisions herein are determined to be invalid and contrary to any existing or future law, such invalidity shall not impair the operation of or affect those portions of this Agreement which are valid.

9.11. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which, when taken together, constitute one and the same document. The signature of any party to any counterpart shall be deemed a signature to, and may be appended to, any other counterpart.

9.12. Estoppel Certificate. Each Member shall, within ten (10) days after written request by the General Manager, deliver to the requesting Person a certificate stating, to the Member's knowledge, that: (a) this Agreement is in full force and effect; (b) this Agreement has not been modified except by any instrument or instruments identified in the certificate; and (c) there is no default hereunder by the requesting Person, or if there is a default, the nature and extent thereof. If the certificate is not received within that ten (10) day period, the General Manager shall execute and deliver the certificate on behalf of the requested Member.

9.13. Amendment. This Agreement may be amended by a vote of the members holding 100% of the capital accounts of all of the Members, *provided however* that no amendment which materially reduces the distributions which may be made to a Member (or changes the Profit or Loss allocation to such Member) may be made without such Member's consent.

9.14. Consents. Unless otherwise explicitly provided for herein, any and all consents, agreements or approvals provided for or permitted by this Agreement shall be in writing and a signed copy thereof shall be filed and kept with the books of the Company.

Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC Operating Agreement Page 21 of 22

9.15. Legends. If certificates for any Interest or Interests are issued that evidence a Member's Interest, each such certificate shall bear such legends as may be required by applicable federal and state laws, or as may be deemed necessary or appropriate by the General Manager to reflect restrictions upon transfer contemplated herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date and year first above written.

<u>2-27-2016</u> Date	Micah S. Miller
<u>)-)7-)0/6</u> Date	Michael J. Daly
STATE OF ALASKA	) ) ss:
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT The foregoing instrument was FUSTUALY, 2016, by MICAH S 31'ATE OF ALASKA	) acknowledged before me this <u>27</u> <sup>th</sup> day of MILLER. Bui E Olympic
NOTARY PUBLIC BRIAN E. HANSON My Commission Expires 07/18/17	Notary Public in and for Alaska
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT	) ss: )
The foregoing instrument was ad	Exhowledged before me this $277^{+1}$ day of J. DALY.
STATE OF ALASKA NOTARY PUBLIC BRIAN E. HANSON My Commission Expires 07/15/17	Notary Public in and for Alaska
N. 4	
Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC Operating Agreement Page 22 of 22	BRIAN E. HANSON, LLC 713-B Sawmill Creek Road Sitka, Alaska 99835 (907) 747-3257 (phone) (907) 747-4977(fax)

## EXHIBIT A Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC Members 02/26/16

.

<u>Member / Address</u>	Capital Contribution	Percent Ownership Interest
Micah S. Miller 1710 Halibut Point Road Sitka, Alaska 99835	N/A	50%
Michael J. Daly 501 Charteris Street Sitka, Alaska 99835	N/A	50%
Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LL Exhibit A Page 1 of 1	с	BRIAN E. HANSON, LLC 713-B Sawmill Creek Road Sitka, Alaska 99835 (907) 747-3257 (phone) (907) 747-4977(fax)



#### Alaska Marijuana Control Board

# Cover Sheet for Marijuana Establishment Applications

#### What is this form?

This cover sheet must be completed and submitted any time a document, payment, or other marijuana establishment application item is emailed, mailed, or hand-delivered to AMCO's main office.

Items that are submitted without this page will be returned in the manner in which they were received.

#### Section 1 – Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.

Licensee:	Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC	Licen	e Number:	10138	
License Type:	Retail Marijuana Store				
Doing Business As:	NORTHERN LIGHTS INDOOR GARDE	ENS, LLC			
Physical Address:	1321 Sawmill Creek Road Suite O and	Р			
City:	Sitka	State:	AK	Zip Code:	99835
Designated Licensee:	Michael Daly				10000
Email Address:	dalys@gci.net				

#### Section 2 - Attached Items

List all documents, payments, and other items that are being submitted along with this page.

Attached Items:	Form MJ-20
	Michael DAW - 2 pages Micah Miller - 2 pages
	Lorraine Daly - 2 pages
	Le pages

	OFFICE USE ONLY		
Received Date:	Payment Submitted Y/N:	Transaction #:	



Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 550 W 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 <u>marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov</u> https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

# Form MJ-20: Renewal Application Certifications

#### What is this form?

This renewal application certifications form is required for all marijuana establishment license renewal applications. Each person signing an application for a marijuana establishment license must declare that he/she has read and is familiar with AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306. A person other than a licensee may not have direct or indirect financial interest (as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1)) in the business for which a marijuana establishment license is issued, per 3 AAC 306.015(a).

# This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO's main office <u>by each licensee</u> (as defined in 3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) before any license renewal application will be considered complete.

## Section 1 – Establishment Information

Enter information for the licensed establishment, as identified on the license application.

Licensee:	Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC		Number:	10138	3
License Type:	Retail marijuana Store			_	
Doing Business As:	Northern Lights Indoor Gardens				
Premises Address:	1321 Sawmill Creek Road, Suite O 8	P			
City:	Sitka	State:	AK	ZIP:	99835

### Section 2 - Individual Information

Enter information for the individual licensee who is completing this form.

Name:	Michael Daly	
Title:	Owner	

#### Section 3 - Changes to Licensed Marijuana Establishment

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of only the applicable statement:

I certify that <u>no changes have been made</u>, except for those that have been previously reported or requested on a form prescribed by the Board, to this licensed establishment's business name, ownership, licensed premises diagram, or operating plan, and (for marijuana product manufacturers) that I do not wish to request Board approval for production of any new proposed marijuana products.

I certify that <u>a change has been or will be made</u> to one or more of the items listed above for this establishment, and I understand that an additional form(s) and fee(s) must be submitted to AMCO before any renewal application for this license can be considered complete.



[Form MJ-20] (rev 05/01/2017)

Page 1 of 2

Initials







Alaska Marijuana Control Board

# Form MJ-20: Renewal Application Certifications

	Section 4 - Certificati	ons	
Read each line below, and then	sign your initials in the box to the right of any ap	plicable statements:	Initials
10.1 D3001	victed of any criminal charge in the previous two		275
I certify that I have not committe	d any civil violation of AS04, AS17.38, or 3 AAC3	306 in the previous two calendar years.	Dn O
Sgn your initials to the following	statement only if you are unable to certify one	or both of the above statements:	Initials
l have attached a written explan the type of offense, as required u	ation for why I cannot certify one or both of the inder 3 AAC 306.035(b)(4).	above statements, which includes	
Read each line below, and then s	ign your initials in the box to the right of each st	atement:	Initials
I certify that no person other than direct or indirect financial interest establishment license has been iss	a licensee listed on my marijuana establishment , as defined in 3 AAC306.015(e)(1), in the busine ued.	license renewal application has a ss for which the marijuana	рО
I certify that this establishment co other law in the state.	mplies with any applicable health, fire, safety, o	r tax statute, ordinance, regulation, or	200
I certify that I have not violated an operated in violation of a condition	y restrictions pertaining to this particular license n or restriction imposed by the Marijuana Contro	type, and that this license has not been I Board.	200
I certify that I understand that pro- by or to AMCO is grounds for reject	viding a false statement on this form, the online a tion or denial of this application or revocation of	application, or any other form provided any license issued.	28
and complete. I agree to provide a	ablishment license renewal, I declare under pena 06, and that this application, including all accomp I information required by the Marijuana Control re given to me by AMCO staff may result in additi	panying schedules and statements, is true Board in support of this application and u	morrod
MAN			
Sgnature of licensee	······	Notary Public in and for the Sate of Ala	ska
Mike J DA.	LY	My commission expires: 21/20	
Printed name of licensee	-		hinad Allphin
Subscribed and sworn to before me	ethis 5 day of MA-4	_ 20 <u>17</u> .	NI Queen All
[Form MJ-20] (rev 05/01/2017)		Pa	Public *
			Ale of Alemin



Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 550 W 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 <u>marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov</u> https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

# Form MJ-20: Renewal Application Certifications

#### What is this form?

This renewal application certifications form is required for all marijuana establishment license renewal applications. Each person signing an application for a marijuana establishment license must declare that he/she has read and is familiar with AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306. A person other than a licensee may not have direct or indirect financial interest (as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1)) in the business for which a marijuana establishment license is issued, per 3 AAC 306.015(a).

# This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO's main office <u>by each licensee</u> (as defined in 3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) before any license renewal application will be considered complete.

## Section 1 – Establishment Information

Enter information for the licensed establishment, as identified on the license application.

		Number:	1013	8
Retail marijuana Store				
Northern Lights Indoor Gardens				
1321 Sawmill Creek Road, Suite O &	P			
Sitka	State:	AK	ZIP:	99835
	Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC Retail marijuana Store Northern Lights Indoor Gardens 1321 Sawmill Creek Road, Suite O 8	Retail marijuana Store Northern Lights Indoor Gardens 1321 Sawmill Creek Road, Suite O & P	Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC License Number:   Retail marijuana Store Northern Lights Indoor Gardens   1321 Sawmill Creek Road, Suite O & P	Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC License Number: 1013   Retail marijuana Store Northern Lights Indoor Gardens   1321 Sawmill Creek Road, Suite O & P

### Section 2 - Individual Information

Enter information for the individual licensee who is completing this form.

Name:	Micah Miller	
Title:	Owner	

## Section 3 – Changes to Licensed Marijuana Establishment

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of only the applicable statement:

I certify that <u>no changes have been made</u>, except for those that have been previously reported or requested on a form prescribed by the Board, to this licensed establishment's business name, ownership, licensed premises diagram, or operating plan, and (for marijuana product manufacturers) that I do not wish to request Board approval for production of any new proposed marijuana products.

I certify that <u>a change has been or will be made</u> to one or more of the items listed above for this establishment, and I understand that an additional form(s) and fee(s) must be submitted to AMCO before any renewal application for this license can be considered complete.



Initials

If you have selected the second certification, please list any and all of the five types of changes that need to be reported/requested:

[Form MJ-20] (rev 05/01/2017)

AMCO CONTROL OFFICE

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 550 W7th Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK.99501 <u>marijuana.licensino@alasta.cov</u> <u>https://www.commerce.alasta.cov/web/ancco</u> Phone: 907.269.0350

# Form MJ-20: Renewal Application Certifications

	C	5
Read each line below, and t	Section 4 - Certifications hen sign your initials in the box to the right of any applicable statements: convicted of any criminal statements	
certify that I have not been		
	convicted of any criminal charge in the previous two calendar years.	Initials
certify that I have not comm	itted and the second at years.	mon
	itted any civit violation of AS04, AS17.38, or 3 AAC306 in the previous two calendar years.	
See	the previous two calendar years.	Then
agn your initials to the follow	ing statement only if you are unable to provide	
I have attached a written exp	ing statement <u>only if you are unable to certify one or both of the above statements:</u> anation for why I cannot certify one or both of the above statements, which includes d under 3 AAC 306.035(b)(4).	Initials
the type of offense, as require	d under 3 AAC 306.035(b)(4).	Paland
		2, 1907
Read each line below, and then	sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement:	
certify that no person other th	en e lister and the box to the right of each statement:	Initials
direct or indirect financial intere establishment license has been i	an a licensee listed on my marijuana establishment license renewal application has a est, as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1), in the business for which the marijuana	
		mon
other law in the state.	complies with any applicable health, fire, safety, or tax statute, ordinance, regulation, or	
Certify that I have not stated	, or tax statute, ordinance, regulation, or	min
operated in violation of a condition	ny restrictions pertaining to this particular license type, and that this license has not been on or restriction imposed by the Marijuana Control Board.	[
Certify that Lunderstand that		mm
by or to AMCO is grounds for reje	widing a false statement on this form, the online application, or any other form provided ction or denial of this application or revocation of any license issued.	
	- y nochoc isolet.	min
familiar with AS17.38 and 3 AAC	tablishment license renewal, I declare under penalty of unsworn falsification that I have read	
and complete. I agree to provide a that failure to do so by any deadline	tablishment license renewal, I declare under penalty of unsworn falsification that I have reac 306, and that this application, including all according schedules and statements, is true, all information required by the application and control board in support of this application and un be given to one by AMCO statements in the doluging at the sole or expiration of this license.	l and am correct.
	Il information required by the Marijuana Control Board in support of this application and un the given to one by AM Quarter may result in additional trees or expiration of this license.	derstand
Signature of licensee	DTARL OF AMICACALIC	d
Micah Miller	Notary Public in and for the Sate of Alask	<i>v</i>
Printed name of licensee	this day of	-20
Subscribed and sworn to before me	this Startes Martin Startes	
The second s	this day of day of	
[Form MJ-20] (rev 05/01/2017)		2-10
	rage	2of2



# **Public Notice** Application for Marijuana Establishment License

License Number: 10138

License Status: Active

License Type: Retail Marijuana Store

Doing Business As: NORTHERN LIGHTS INDOOR GARDENS, LLC

Business License Number: 1019601

Email Address: dalys@gci.net

Latitude, Longitude: 57.290940, -135.183000

Physical Address: 1321 Sawmill Creek Road Suite O and P Sitka, AK 99835 UNITED STATES

#### Licensee #1

Type: Entity

Alaska Entity Number: 10028235

Alaska Entity Name: Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC

Phone Number: 907-747-1087

Email Address: dalys@gci.net

Mailing Address: 1321 Sawmill Creek Rd. Suite P Sitka, AK 99835 UNITED STATES

#### **Entity Official #2**

Type: Individual

Name: Micah Miller

Date of Birth: 11/13/1985

Phone Number: 907-738-4890

Email Address: illermiller@hotmail.com

Mailing Address: 201 Nicole Drive Sitka, AK 99835 UNITED STATES

Interested persons should submit written comment or objection to their local government, the applicant, and to the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office at 550 W 7th Ave, Suite 1600, Anchorage, AK 99501 or to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov not later than 30 days after this notice of application.

## POSTING DATE\_\_\_\_\_

#### Entity Official #1

Type: Individual

Name: Michael Daly

Date of Birth: 10/15/1965

Phone Number: 907-747-5858

Email Address: dalys@gci.net

Mailing Address: 501 Charteris Street Sitka, AK 99835 UNITED STATES

Note: No affiliates entered for this license.

June 4, 2017

Northern Lights Indoor Gardens 1321 Sawmill Creek Road, Suite O & P Sitka, AK 99835

State of Alaska DCCED Alaska Marijuana Control Board 550 West 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501

RE: License 10136 License 10138

**Dear Director McConnell** 

I, Lorraine Daly would like to remove myself as an affiliate of license #10136 Northern Lights Indoor Gardens Standard Cultivation and license #10138 Northern Lights Indoor Gardens Retail Marijuana Store. I do not have a direct financial interest and therefore should not be considered an affiliate according to current AMCO definition of affiliate.

Please amend renewal application for license 10136 and 10138 to reflect my removal from the licensed Marijuana establishment.

Thank you,

Lorraine Daly

Mike Daly, Owner Northern Lights Indoor Gardens LLC

Micah Miller, Owner Northern Lights Indoor Gardens LLC

2017



# **Cover Sheet for Marijuana Establishment Applications**

#### What is this form?

This cover sheet <u>must</u> be completed and submitted any time a document, payment, or other marijuana establishment application item is emailed, mailed, or hand-delivered to AMCO's main office.

Items that are submitted without this page will be returned in the manner in which they were received.

## Section 1 – Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.

Licensee:	Northern Lights Indoor Gardens, LLC	License	Number:	10136	
License Type:	Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility				
Doing Business As:	NORTHERN LIGHTS INDOOR GARDENS, LLC				
Physical Address:	1321 Sawmill Creek Road Suite O and P				
City:	sitka	State:	AK	Zip Code:	99835
Designated Licensee:	Michael Daly			zip code.	99035
Email Address:	dalys@gci.net				

#### Section 2 – Attached Items

List all documents, payments, and other items that are being submitted along with this page.

Attached Items:	Commercial lease Aggrement -2 pages Rugerah AFFRADE From Renter alland Contraction I pige

	OFFICE USE ONLY		
Received Date:	Payment Submitted Y/N:	Transaction #:	

## **COMMERICAL LEASE AGREEMENT**

EAGLE BAY INN LLC

**1321 SAWMILL CREEK ROAD SUITE C** 

SITKA, ALASKA 99835

This lease is made this 1<sup>st</sup> day of March 2016 by and between Eagle Bay Inn LLC and, Northern Lights LLC. In consideration for the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties hereby agree as follows:

Eagle Bay Inn LLC leases to Northern Lights LLC rents from the Landlord the following described premises: O & P Bays. Eagle Bay Inn LLC understands and knows that this is going to be a marijuana growing business distributions and retail store.

The term of this lease shall be for 3 years commencing 3/01/2016 and ending 3/01/2019.

Northern Lights LLC shall pay to Eagle Bay Inn LLC as rent \$22,500.00 per year in equal monthly installments of \$1,875.00.

Northern Lights LLC shall use and occupy the premises only as a business; this is subject at all times to the approval of Eagle Bay Inn LLC.

Northern Lights LLC will furnish the utilities or amenities at his own expense.

Northern Lights LLC shall purchase at his own expense public liability insurance in the amount of one million dollars, or have it in the business insurance policy.

Northern Lights LLC shall not permit or commit waste to the premises. Northern Lights LLC is responsible for snow and ice removal at the back and front of the business entrances. Snow removal of the parking lot is provided and during heavy snow, tenant will comply with all parking and removing vehicles as needed. Northern Lights LLC shall comply with all rules, regulations, ordinances codes and laws of all Eagle Bay Inn LLC members.

Northern Lights LLC shall not permit or engage in any activity that will affect an increase in the rate of insurance of the Building in which the premises is now contained nor shall Northern Lights LLC permit or commit any nuisance thereon.

Northern Lights LLC shall not sublet or assign the premises nor allow any other person or business to use or occupy the premises without the prior written consent of Eagle Bay Inn LLC.

At the end of this lease, Northern Lights LLC shall surrender and deliver up the premises in the same condition (subject to any additions, alterations or improvements, if any) as presently exists, reasonable wear and tear excluded.

Upon default in any term of this lease, Eagle Bay Inn LLC shall have the right to undertake any or all other remedies permitted by law.

This lease shall be binding upon and insure to the benefit of the parties, their heirs, successors, and assigns. Eagle Bay Inn LLC agrees to give Northern Lights LLC first option when renewing his lease on March 1, 2017

Signed this first day of March 2016

OND CO mike D Northern Lights LLC

Vicki Brown